Annual Report at 58.

Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Water Loss Percentage 8.8958% 5.6420% 5.6337% 6.7286% 8.4565%

Average 7.0713%

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 830,661$   16,686$   847,347$

Water Loss Percent 8.4565% 8.4565% 8.4565%

Total Water Loss 70,245$   1,411$   71,656$

 -6- Case No. 2024-00234

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Commission Staff’s Report summarized North Nelson District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

North Nelson District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In Commission Staff’s Report, Commission

Staff calculated a different revenue requirement based on additional pro forma

adjustments to expenses and additional fees.  The Commission approves the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The following is the

Commission’s complete pro forma based on the Commission Staff’s Report.21

21 Commission Staff’s Report at 9.

Description

Test-Year

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operations

Operating Revenues 1,735,859$ 52,379$   1,788,238$

Operating Expenses 1,904,606   (119,152)   1,785,454

Total Utility Operating Income (168,747)$   171,531$   2,784$

Commission Staff's Report

 -7- Case No. 2024-00234

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Description Test Year

North Nelson

Water District

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Retail Sales 1,630,425$   -$

Metered Commercial Sales 53,622 0

Sales to Public Authorities 1,147 0

Sales to Multiple Family Dwellings 21,180 0

48,571 48,571 1,754,945

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 29,485 8,235 8,235

(4,427) (4,427) 33,293

Total Operating Revenues 1,735,859 48,571 3,808 52,379 1,788,238

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 261,770 (34,920) (34,920)

46,819 46,819 273,669

Salaries and Wages - Officers 7,200 (7,200) (7,200) 0

Employee Benefits - Medical 120,883 (13,191) (10,254) (23,445)

15,478 15,478

(61,097) (61,097) 51,819

Employee Retirement Benefits (CERS) 61,097 61,097

4,145 (4,145) 0

(9,502) (9,502)

9,228 9,228 60,823

Purchased Water 830,468 24,011 24,011 854,479

Purchased Power 16,686 0 16,686

Materials and Supplies 111,754 (81,480) (81,480)

(6,251) (6,251) 24,023

Contractual Services - Accounting 12,342 0 12,342

Contractual Services - Legal 11,322 0 11,322

Contractual Services - Other 113,740 0 113,740

Transportation Expenses 15,749 0 15,749

Insurance - General Liability 8,027 11,678 11,678 19,705

Insurance - Workers Comp 12,069 1,218 1,218 13,287

Insurance - Other 2,069 0 2,069

Miscellaneous 14,104 (1,536) (1,536) 12,568

Total 1,538,183 (54,616) (1,286) (55,902) 1,482,281

Depreciation Expense 344,282 (73,967) 3,212 (70,755) 273,527

Taxes Other Than Income 22,141 2,017 1,738 3,755 25,896

Amortization Expense 3,750 3,750 3,750

Total Operating Expenses 1,904,606 (122,816) 3,664 (119,152) 1,785,454

Net Operating Income (168,747) 171,387 144 171,531 2,784

Interest Income 107,105 0 107,105

Income Available to Service Debt (61,642)$   171,387$   144$   171,531$   109,889$

 -8- Case No. 2024-00234

Metered Water Sales.  North Nelson District reported a test year amount of

$1,630,425 for metered residential sales, $53,622 for metered commercial sales, $1,147

for sales to public authorities, and $21,180 for sales multiple family dwellings.22  This

results in a combined test year amount of $1,706,374 for its total metered water sales.

North Nelson District proposed an increase of $48,57123 resulting in total pro forma

metered sales of $1,754,945.24  Commission Staff reviewed the billing analysis

adjustment and determined that the $48,571 increase was comprised of three items.

[…]

District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

 -10- Case No. 2024-00234

calculated Pro Forma revenue from Non-recurring Charges of $3,808 as shown in the

table below.

Commission Staff noted the $48,571 adjustment to Metered Water Sales included

an embedded amount of $8,235 of Non-Recurring Charge revenue (NRC) that should

have been included in Miscellaneous Service Revenues.  Commission Staff proposed to

include the test year NRC revenue of $8,235 in Miscellaneous Service Revenues.

Commission Staff further recommended a reduction of $4,427 to Miscellaneous Service

Revenues to bring the NRC revenues to the Pro Forma amount of $3,808 shown in the

table above.  Commission Staff’s total Miscellaneous Service Revenues of $33,293 is

shown in the table below.  Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept

Commission Staff’s adjustments to Miscellaneous Service Revenues because the

amounts are known and measurable.

Description Occurrences

Current

Charge

Revised

Charge Test Year Pro Forma Adjustment

Meter Re-Read Charge 0 $25.00 $11.00 -$   -$   -$

Service Call/Investigation 0 $25.00 $11.00 0 0 0

Connection/Turn-on Charge 27 $25.00 $25.00 675 675 0

Meter Relocation Charge 0 Actual Cost Actual Cost 0 0 0

Returned Check Charge 99 $20.00 $8.50 1,980 841 (1,139)

Re-Connection Charge 108 $50.00 $20.00 5,400 2,160 (3,240)

Field Collection Charge 12 $15.00 $11.00 180 132 (48)

Meter Test Charge 0 $45.00 $70.00 0 0 0

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) 0 N/A $136.00 0 0 0

Service Call/Investigation (After Hours) 0 N/A $109.00 0 0 0

Pro Forma Test Year NRC Revenue 8,235$   3,808$   (4,427)$

Test Year NRC Revenue ( ) (8,235)

Adjustment (4,427)$

 -11- Case No. 2024-00234

The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommendations are consistent

with recent Commission decisions addressing labor expenses resulting from work

occurring during normal business hours which should not be recovered through Non-

recurring charges, rather is recovered through the normal salary and wages amounts.34

Non-recurring charges must be directly related to the actual cost incurred to provide the

service.  It is unreasonable to allocate an expense already incurred and recovered in
customer rates as a day-to-day cost of maintaining a system, such as the salary of a

distribution operator, to a Non-recurring service such as the connection and reconnection

of a meter during normal working hours.  Thus, the Commission finds that the revised

34 Case No. 2023-00090, Electronic Application of Henry County Water District #2 for an Alternative

Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Oct. 24, 2023); Case No. 2023-00284, Electronic
Application of Montgomery County Water District No. 1 for an Alternative Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807
KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Mar. 4, 2024); Case No. 2023-00090, Electronic Application of Kirksville Water
Association Inc. for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC May 3, 2024); and Case No.
2023-00252, Electronic Application of Oldham County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment
(Ky. PSC June 18, 2024).

Description Test

Utility

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments Pro Forma

Non-Recurring Charges

Connection/Turn-on Charge 675$   675$

Returned Check 1,980 (1,139) 841

Re-Connection Charge 5,400 (3,240) 2,160

Field Collection Charge 180 (48) 132

sub-total 8,235 0 (4,427) 3,808

Other

Forfeited Discounts 0 29,485 29,485

Miscellaneous Water Revenues 29,485 (29,485) 0

sub-total 29,485 0 0 29,485

Total Other Income 37,720$   -$   (4,427)$   33,293$

 -12- Case No. 2024-00234

Non-recurring charges set forth in Appendix B to this Order and the decrease of $4,427

to Other Water Revenue are reasonable.

Salaries and Wages - Employees.  North Nelson District reported a test year

amount of $261,770 and proposed two changes to the account.35  The first adjustment

was a decrease of $34,290 to remove the labor portion, 30 percent, of the tap-fees

installed by North Nelson District during the test year.36  The Uniform System of Accounts

(USoA) for Class A/B Water Systems requires that these costs be capitalized as Utility

Plant in Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.37  Commission Staff